

No. 23-719

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN YOO

Counsel of Record

1550 Tiburon Blvd. #G503

Tiburon, CA 94920

(510) 600.3217

johncyoo@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 1
ARGUMENT..... 4
 I. A Former President is not within the
 jurisdictional scope of Section 3 of the
 Fourteenth Amendment 4
 II. Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment is
 Not Judicially Enforceable Without
 Implementing Legislation 13
 III. Section 3’s Offense Element Requires
 Congressional Legislation 20
CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	14
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , D.C. Cir., No. 19-5237) slip op. (Feb. 7, 2020), https://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/internet/opinions.nsf/2EFD382E65E33B3C852585070055D091/\$file/19-5237-1827549.pdf	13
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	2
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937)	13
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788, 800–01 (1992).....	6
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) ...	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 364 (1885),.....	22
Indictment, <i>United States of America v. Donald J. Trump</i> , No. 1:23-cr-00257-TSC (D.D.C.) Aug. 1, 2023, https://www.justice.gov/storage/US_v_Trump_23_cr_257.pdf	24
<i>McClure v. Carter</i> , 513 F. Supp. 265 (D. Idaho 1981)	13
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	8
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208	13
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, 822 (1995).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211, 1214 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (No. 15,747)	7

Other Authorities

- 3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 791, at 259–60 (1833)..... 8
- Congressional Globe, House of Representatives, 41st Congress, 2nd Session 3881-3882 (May 27, 1870) 18
- Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, *Is the President an “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment?*, 15 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 1, 2–3 (2021)..... 4, 7
- Kurt T. Lash, *The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*, https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4591838 18
- William Baude & Michael S. Paulsen, *The Sweep and Force of Section Three*, 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024).
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4532751 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

- U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3..... 7
- U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8..... 11
- U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 9
- U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 12
- U.S. Const. art. II, § 4 9
